
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  14 February 2023 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 22nd February, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 2.15 pm at Clinton/Fortescue, Committee Suite - County Hall to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 Jan Spicer 
 Interim Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
 
2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022, attached. 

  
3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency.  
  

4 Update on Government policy and regulations (to include Deposit Return Scheme 
& Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) Regulations)  

 Update of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Residual Waste Composition Analysis Results (Pages 5 - 30) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/23/7) 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 

 
  

6 Budget Proposal for 2023/24 - Allocation of Underspend (Pages 31 - 40) 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport (CET/23/8) 

 
  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  
 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

  
7 Future Meetings  
 28 June 2023, 2.15pm 

17 October 2023, 2.15pm 
21 February 2024, 2.15pm 
 

 
 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information ab
[...]
rea covered by the HATOC who is 
not a member of the Committee, may attend and speak to any item on the Agenda 
with the consent of the Committee, having given 24 hours’ notice. 
 
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings 
The proceedings of any meeting may be recorded and / or broadcasted live, apart 
from any confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the 
press and public. For more information go to our webcasting pages  

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://www.traveldevon.info/cycle/
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=416&MId=2487&Ver=4&info=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk


1 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

19/10/22 
 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

19 October 2022  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Croad (Chair), K Baldry, C Leather, R Williams, N Pearson, 
A Dewhirst, C Slade  
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor G Jung 
 
  

* 23   Apologies for Absence 
 
  

* 24   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2022 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  
  

* 25   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  
  

* 26   Waste Performance Statistics 2021/2022 
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Director of 
Climate Change  (CET/22/55) which provided Members with an overview of 
waste performance statistics for Devon and Torbay for 2021/2022. 
   
In reference to the National picture, it was noted that funding by the Welsh 
Assembly provided greater waste service opportunities for the country.   
  
Recycling in Devon continued at a consistent rate, with a small reduction last 
year.   
  
It was noted that Exeter City Council food waste scheme was not a pilot 
scheme and was currently  in the third phase of roll out. Greater education of 
waste collections for new residents in the city would be welcomed particularly 
at the start of the academic year.  
  
The Committee requested that future results published in September  be 
circulated to District Officers for dissemination to the Devon Authorities 
Strategic Waste Committee prior  to inclusion in the committee papers. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
19/10/22 

 
  
Devon remained one of the highest performing Waste Disposal Authorities in 
England achieving a recycling rate of 55.3% in 2020/21 and, retained its 
position as second highest preforming Waste Disposal Authority, nationally. 
  
Torbay had achieved a recycling rate of 35.5% in 2020/21, reflecting a slight 
reduction from the previous year.   
  
It was noted that the average recycling rate for Devon Waste Collection 
Authority reduced  from 51.5% to 49.8%. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
  
RESOLVED that  
  

(a)  the performance statistics for 2021/22 and the ongoing challenges 
arising from impact of the Covid19 pandemic & the current geopolitical 
landscape be noted; 
  

(b)  support be continued for Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
authorities to provide comprehensive waste services for residents in 
accordance with the objectives outlined in the Resource and Waste 
Management Strategy for Devon and Torbay (2020- 2030). 

  
  
  

 27   Budget Proposals 2023/2024 
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Director of 
Climate Change  (CET/22/56) which detailed  a proposal to postpone the 
allocation of the 2021/22 underspend until the publication of the results of the 
Waste Composition Analysis.  It was noted that the underspend of £57,895 
was due mainly to the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
  
In referring to the Waste and Recycling Advisors (WRA) Contract, it was 
noted that the Advisors offer advice on a range of issues including waste 
prevention, reuse and recycling. The plan for 2023/24 is to continue to build 
on the achievements of the work carried out in the previous years.  Members 
considered the work of the WRAs to be invaluable and welcomed the 
proposal to extend the WRA contract for a further year. 
  
During general discussion regarding the schemes, the main areas of spend in 
2022/23 included the Don’t let Devon go to waste campaign work; to meet the 
targets in the Waste Prevention and Reuse Strategy Action Plan; Waste 
Composition Analysis of the residual bins in Devon and Torbay; and the 
Waste Recycling Adviser contract.  The Committee generally supported the 
budget proposal but a contrary view from the representative of South Hams 
District Council was expressed that any underspend be returned to the 
authorities. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



3 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

19/10/22 
 

 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Slade and 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
(a)  the  budget for 2023/24 be approved; 

  
(b)      the proposal to wait on the results of the waste compositional analysis 
before deciding at the February 2023 meeting how to allocate the 2021/22 
underspend be approved; 
  
(c)      the Waste and Recycling Advisor (WRA) contract be extended for a 
year. 
  
  

 28   Convergence 
 
The Committee shared information about waste and recycling in their areas 
and noted progress made across the County to align waste and recycling 
services. 
  
East Devon District Council 
  
A proposal to be discussed at the Council’s Partnership Board to change the 
first collection to  an earlier time of 6am. 
  
South Hams District Council 
  
Introduction of a garden waste collection at a cost of £49  per annum 
subscription will commence  from March. 
  
West Devon District Council 
  
No changes currently  
  
Torridge District Council 
  
Discussions about a three weekly collection cycle in line with the convergence 
of other authorities. 
  
Exeter City Council 
  
Progression with food waste collection scheme progressing in phase three of 
the scheme.  Currently 7.2% of the Exeter residents currently have a food 
waste collection. 
  
North Devon District Council 
  
Problems have been encountered with drivers lately.   

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



4 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
19/10/22 

 
  
Teignbridge District Council 
  
A fully aligned service is currently in place. Charges for sacks have been 
introduced.  Consultation with Exeter City Council regarding processing of 
recycling in ongoing.    
  
Mid Devon District Council 
  
Three weekly collections have commenced.  30,000 black wheelie bins have 
been delivered with hang tags detailing the new scheme throughout the 
district with seagull sacks offered to households unable to accommodate a 
bin. 
  
  
  
  

* 29   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The next meetings of the Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee will 
be: 
23 February 2023 
28 June 2023 
17 October 2023 
21 February 2024 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.27 pm 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


CET/23/7 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
22 February 2023 
 
Residual Waste Composition Analysis results 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendations: that: 
(a) the committee notes the results of the Waste Composition Analysis carried 

out in October 2022; 
(b) the committee approves the proposed actions detailed in Section 6 below. 

2) Summary 
 
An analysis of household kerbside residual waste bins was carried out in October 
2022. Additionally, some residual waste from Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) and litter bins was analysed. This report summarises the results and 
proposes a number of actions as a result. 

3) Introduction 
 
An analysis of residual waste bins was last carried out in 2017. An analysis is 
commissioned approximately every 5 years in order to understand what types of 
waste residents are putting in their residual bins. Interventions can then be designed 
to assist residents to put the right waste in the right bin, thereby increasing recycling 
rates and reducing residual waste. A procurement exercise was undertaken and the 
contract awarded to MEL Waste Insights. During the first 3 weeks of October they 
sampled residual waste from 200 houses in each district and Torbay amounting to 
1800 houses across Devon and Torbay. They also sampled the residual waste from 
6 HWRCs and a number of litter bins in Teignbridge, Exeter, Torbay and East 
Devon. Details of packaging materials were also noted in order to inform the 
potential impact of the Extended Producer Responsibility for Packaging (pEPR) and 
Deposit Return Scheme (D.R.S.) in the future. 

4) Results 
 
The results were detailed in a number of individual reports for each authority, and an 
overall report for Devon and one for Torbay. HWRC and Litter reports were also 
produced. 
 
4.1 Kerbside collections 
 
The pie charts below show th
[...]
 the residual waste but this is expected to change 

as a charged for garden waste collection service launched late in 2023. 

% Of 
avoidable 

food 
packaged 

52.32% 42.98% 51.70% 33.70% 42.70% 53.56% 27.73% 45.13% 43.79% 

% Of all 
food 

packaged 
37.81% 29.49% 47.34% 28.35% 32.47% 43.56% 22.94% 36.95% 34.73% 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



• Food waste was seen to be a major component of residual waste forming 23.2% 
of the total. Of this food waste 77% is avoidable with 19% of all discarded food still 
packaged. 

 
The proportion of other recyclable materials in the residual waste and how much could 
have been recycled if the householders put the right waste in the right bin is as follows: 
 

Material  % of residual waste % recyclable 
Plastic 11.8 26 
Paper 8.7 29 
Card 4.3 73 
Textiles 3.7 84 
Metals 2.9 61 
Glass 2.1 93 

Table 4 – Percentages of recyclable material in the residual waste - Torbay 
 
• In total 58% of residual waste collected could have been recycled alternatively at 

the kerbside or 3.0kg/hh/wk. 
• Around 62.9% or 3.23kg/hh/wk of residual waste is potentially recyclable if a full 

range of materials were offered by Torbay. 
 
Appendix 3 shows a comparison between the kg/hh/wk of each material collected in 
2017 and the kg/hh/wk collected in 2022. In most authorities (at least 6 out of 9) 
paper, card, glass, textiles, garden, hazardous (HazW) and WEEE waste went down. 
In 3 authorities (East Devon, Exeter and Torridge) the kg/hh/wk went down in every 
material but one. Across Devon counted as an average only the amount of plastic 
film in the residual waste went up. In West Devon kg/hh/wk went up in 8 out of 10 
materials and in North Devon, South Hams and Torbay kg/hh/wk went up in 6 out of 
12 materials. Overall, these figures are encouraging and show the positive impact of 
the communications sent out to residents as well as the impact of service 
modifications. Appendix 4 shows the percentage of each material in the residual bin 
in each authority and which material there is the most of in each district. Food waste 
is very much the main material for each authority except Torbay (garden waste) and 
East Devon (sanitary). It also shows that the material there is the least of (in terms of 
percentage) is generally glass except for Exeter where it is metals. Exeter don’t have 
a kerbside collection of glass. 
 
Kerbside residual collections – recyclable content 
 
The pie charts below show the average recyclable content of Devon and Torbay 
residual waste. This shows that 41% of the residual waste is recyclable in Devon and 
58% in Torbay under the current collection schemes. This would increase to 55% in 
Devon and 63% in Torbay if a service with a full range of materials was offered. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

Chart 3 – Average recyclable content of Devon residual waste – decimals are kg/hh/wk  
 
 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5



 
 
 

Chart 4 – Average recyclable content of Torbay residual waste- decimals are kg/hh/wk 
 
 
  

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



4.2 Packaging 
 
The amount of packaging in the residual bins is of interest due to the impending 
pEPR and D.R.S. schemes. These schemes should enable more recycling of 
packaging to take place and any data available to assist the Government in 
modelling the financial payments for local authorities will be useful. In addition, it will 
help Devon Authorities evaluate what their costs are for managing these materials 
as under pEPR these costs should be met by the producers from April 2024. On 
average, there is 0.78kg/hh/wk of packaging in Devon residual bins/sacks. Mid 
Devon households had the most packaging in their residual bins (1.19kg/hh/wk) with 
East Devon residual waste containing 0.38kg/hh/wk of packaging. Overall, around 
18.7% of the residual waste from Devon can be considered to be packaging of which 
8% is D.R.S. packaging.  Around 15.0% of East Devon residual waste was 
packaging compared with 22.5% for Mid Devon. T
[...]
 residual waste skip 
manned, waste checked and the householders re-directed to the relevant recycling 
skip if appropriate. Torbay are also looking into this and since the analysis took 
place have already increased the level of direction away from residual waste at the 
HWRC. 
 
The Devon HWRC contract is operated on an incentive system in terms of waste re-
used or recycled (diverted from disposal) at the sites. As such, the contractor is 
financially incentivised to reuse or recycle as much as possible and minimise the 
amount of residual waste requiring final disposal. In 2021/22 74.6% of waste was 
recycled at the Devon HWRCs. 
 
Mattresses and Carpets 
 
The county council and Torbay continue to monitor the markets for mattress and 
carpet recycling. However, processing costs are very high and processing facilities 
are distant to Devon (hence high transport costs and associated carbon impact 
issues). Many of the mattress and carpet processing companies simply shred the 
material which is then used as a fuel. Devon can achieve the same locally by 
sending this material to a local Energy Recovery Facility where it is used for heat 
and electricity generation. 
 
Sofas/Soft Furnishings (Waste Upholstered Domestic Seating – WUDS) 
 
The Environment Agency have advised that due to containing persistent organic 
pollutants (POPS) upholstered domestic seating (for example sofas, sofa beds, 
armchairs, kitchen and dining room chairs, stools, foot stools, home office chairs, 
futons, bean bags, floor and sofa cushions) will now need to be sent to an Energy 
Recovery Facility for disposal. As such, this waste stream will remain in the residual 
waste stream for the foreseeable future. 

Page 20

Agenda Item 5



 
Recyclable materials quality/processor specifications 
 
Items containing mixed materials will be present in the residual waste. For example, 
a plastic child’s pedal car/trike is mainly plastic but contains embedded metal 
axles/components. The plastics re
[...]
.2 16.7 15.5 13.9 0.95 0.60 
Exeter 9.4 3.5 6.3 6.1 5.5 3.0 4.2 5.3 38.0 6.3 0.08 1.85 
Mid 10.5 3.1 12.8 5.7 1.6 2.6 4.4 12.4 24.9 5.0 0.60 0.20 
North 8.9 4.5 9.1 7.6 1.6 3.4 4.4 10.1 29.7 4.7 1.40 1.44 
Shams 10.0 3.0 6.3 8.3 2.9 3.7 5.8 5.1 24.5 9.5 0.40 0.30 
Teign 8.5 4.2 4.2 7.2 1.7 3.8 5.4 8.8 32.2 5.3 0.24 0.43 
Torr 8.6 4.6 9.5 5.7 1.2 1.7 4.3 12.2 27.6 8.6 0.50 0.90 
West 10.3 3.6 9.1 7.0 0.6 2.7 8.2 16.8 22.3 4.3 1.00 1.90 
             
Devon 9.6 3.7 8.6 6.8 2.3 3.2 5.1 9.9 28.2 6.9 0.6 0.9 
Torbay 8.7 4.3 5.3 6.4 2.2 2.9 3.7 9.0 23.2 24.3 1.20 1.30 

 
Percentage content of materials in the residual waste 

 
Key 
Highest for each district - green 
Lowest for each district – blue excluding WEEE and Hazardous waste 

P
age 30

A
genda Item

 5



CET/23/8 
Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee 
22 February 2023 
 
Budget Proposal for 2023/24 – allocation of underspend 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

1) Recommendations: that  
(a) the Committee approves the allocation of the underspend of £57,895 in 

2023/24 towards a food waste campaign and commits to all authorities’ 
support for the campaign; 

(b) the Committee approves the £25,000 identified previously for convergence to 
be used for the food waste campaign; 

(c) the Committee note the plan for the Clean Devon Liaison Officer. 

2) Summary 
 
Further to the report submitted to the committee at the October meeting, (Public 
Pack)Agenda Document for Devon Authorities Strategic Waste Committee, 
19/10/2022 14:15 and Minutes Template (devon.gov.uk) this report details a 
proposal for the allocation of the 2021/22 underspend combined with  the 
convergence sum on a food waste campaign in 2023/24 and further details around 
the role of  the Clean Devon Liaison Officer. 

3) Introduction 
 
The underspend from 2021/22 was £57
[...]
service and reducing food waste at home. 
 
Background 
 
Waste Analysis carried out in October 2022 has identified that 28% (including fats 
and oils) of residual waste in Devon and Torbay is food waste.  79% of that food 
waste is avoidable and 35% of all discarded food is still packaged. 
 
When looking at the amount of food waste produced by each authority in kg per 
household, per week the table below identifies three authorities with the highest 
amounts of food in the residual waste (excluding Exeter who at the time of the waste 
analysis research, did not have a Local Authority (LA) wide food waste collection 
service in place): 
 
Kitchen Organics in Local Authority order  

 

Food Waste 
(kilogrammes/house
hold/week) 

Total Residual 
(kilogrammes/house
hold/week) 

Teignbridge  1.44  4.47  
Exeter* 1.40  3.69  

North Devon  1.34  4.50  
Mid Devon  1.31  5.28  

Torbay 1.21 5.14 
South Hams  1.20  4.89  
West Devon  1.14  4.98  

Torridge  1.08  3.91  
East Devon  0.39  2.52  

* At the time of the waste analysis research, Exeter did not have a LA wide food 
waste collection service in place. 
 

Page 36

Agenda Item 6



Focussing on the authorities with the highest amount of food in the residual waste, 
the following tables show how much of the food waste was avoidable and how much 
was recyclable using current collection services: 
 

 
Avoidable food 

waste(KG/HH/WK) 
  Recyclable 

food waste 
Mid Devon  1.19  Teignbridge 30.6% 
Teignbridge 1.11  North Devon 28.7% 

North Devon  1.09  Mid Devon 24.6% 
 
Geodemographic targeting 
 
The waste analysis utilised Acorn geodemographics to select where to take the 
waste samples from and identify which key Acorn types are disposing of the most 
food. 
 
Acorn categorises the population into demographic categories and types as follows: 
 
1 Affluent 
achievers 

2 Rising 
prosperity 

3 Comfortable 
communities 

4 Financially 
stretched 

5 Urban adversity 

1A Lavish 
lifestyles 

2D City 
sophisticates 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

22/02/23 
 

 

DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
 

22 February 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors R Croad (Chair), G Jung (Vice-Chair), C Leather, R Williams and 
A Dewhirst 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors K Baldry and L Wood 
 
Members attending virtually 
 
Councillors N Pearson, M Morey, D Brown (Reserve) 
 
  

* 29   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2022 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 30   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 31   Update on Government policy and regulations (to include Deposit Return 
Scheme & Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) Regulations) 
 
Packaging Extended Producer Responsibility (pEPR) 
 
Members received an update on the Extended Producer Responsibility for 
Packaging policy, designed to make the producers of packaging more 
responsible for packaging at the end of its life and to aim to incentivise the 
use of higher levels of recyclable materials and make organisations liable for 
the cost of packaging collection and disposal. 
  
It would be implemented from April 2024, with Local Authorities to be informed 
of proposed payments in November 2023. A Scheme Administrator would be 
set up which would be a public body but had yet to been established.  
  
The Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) was 
currently undertaking workshops and consultations with authorities to develop 
their cost models. Local Authorities were being encouraged to work with 
DEFRA to help calibrate the cost models. 
 
Deposit Return Scheme (DRS) 



2 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
22/02/23 

 
  
The Deposit Return Scheme for England had been announced, which is a 
scheme that place a small deposit (amount yet to be confirmed) on the 
purchase of particular packaging drinks materials which is then refunded at 
point of return. This was designed to provide a financial incentive to the public 
to recycle and to reduce litter. The scheme as announced would include PET 
plastic and steel/aluminium cans of a volume between 50 millilitres and 3 
litres. Summer 2024 would see the setup of a Deposit Management 
Organisation to oversee the scheme, who would amongst other 
responsibilities set the deposit amount received. The scheme would operate 
using reverse vending machines and retail takeback with no digital scheme for 
England currently proposed.  
  
Concerns included the impact on Local Authorities in that some materials 
would still be in kerbside collections and residual waste with questions around 
how these costs will be covered and by whom. Additionally, that glass was not 
included in the announced DRS in England was a disappointment. It was felt 
that this was a missed opportunity to not consider a digital DRS. 
  
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) Regulations 
  
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPS) were explained to be organic chemicals 
that take a long time to break down and can cause health issues if entering 
the food chain. POPS had historically been used as flame retardants on 
upholstery for domestic seating. In Devon, all waste upholstered domestic 
seating (WUDS) are sent for incineration. The Environment Agency are 
insisting that Local Authorities move towards separating POPS materials from 
non-POPS at recycling centres, where they are currently mixed in Devon. 
Officers considered that separating these before they get incinerated together 
nonetheless would be an inefficient use of resources. Work was continuing at 
a national level to try to agree a pragmatic solution with the EA.  
  
Environmental Improvement Plan 2023 (EIP23) 
 
The ‘Environment Act 2021’ required EIPs to be refreshed on a 5-yearly basis. 
EIP23 set out targets for kilograms of waste per head across a number of 
categories with Devon and Torbay already reaching these targets. 
  
Future Items 
 
Future items for action by the Waste Management team, or items on which 
they were awaiting update, included a response from the Government on 
consistency of waste collections across Devon; as well as the Waste 
Prevention Plan and a response on the recent consultation on the 
development of a DIY charging / booking system at Household Waste 
Recycling Centres (HWRCs). It was proposed that once the Government had 
made further announcements a workshop would be set up with members. 
  
  



3 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

22/02/23 
 

 

 32   Residual Waste Composition Analysis Results 
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/7) on the results of the Residual Waste 
Compositional Analysis which was undertaken in October 2022 and consisted 
of the residual waste of 1800 houses across Devon and Torbay being 
collected and analysed. 
  
Overall, results across Devon were mixed. Results around food waste were of 
particular note, with ‘kitchen organics’ consisting of a large proportion of 
residual waste in Devon (28.2%) and Torbay (23.2%) which was disappointing 
given the availability of food waste collection across the region. The vast 
majority of this food waste was considered ‘avoidable’ (79.31% average 
across Devon), namely that it could have been otherwise dealt with (for 
instance consumed). It was also observed that all of this food waste, both 
‘avoidable’ and ‘unavoidable’ (the latter referring to food items such as 
peelings, eggshells, teabags and so on), should not have been disposed of in 
residual waste, where residents had food waste collections. 
  
The analysis also demonstrated that a large amount of materials disposed of 
in residual waste were in fact recyclable. In Devon, the worst offender was 
card, with 61% of that disposed of in residual waste being recyclable. In 
Torbay, this figure was 73%, and Torbay also showed a high amount of 
recyclable textiles being put into residual waste (with 84% being recyclable). 
The overall figures for the amount of residual waste that could have been 
recycled was 41% in Devon and 58% in Torbay, with potential improvements 
being possible if both Devon districts and Torbay were to expand the range of 
recycling services to cover all materials. 
  
On average, Devon had shown a decrease in recyclable materials being 
disposed of in residual waste (since the last analysis in 2017) in all categories 
except plastic film, with the results varying widely across Districts. The overall 
results for Torbay were more mixed, with reductions in areas such as glass 
and metals, but increases in food and garden waste. 
  
Members and officers had received more specific analyses of their individual 
districts in advance of the meeting. The analyses included ACORN ratings 
(which is used to segment the population in socioeconomic classifications 
based on a number of factors) alongside waste disposal trends which could 
help inform targeted improvement actions. 
  
Key areas of discussion included: 
  

• Concern around the impact of low recycling of textiles, with textiles 
being a huge polluter per item, and its wider relationship with the 
changing culture around clothes, particularly considering ‘fast fashion’ 
and a culture of disposal; 

  



4 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 
22/02/23 

 
• That there was clearly work to be done around increasing correct 

disposal of food waste and how this could be incentivised. Members 
and officers observed that there are likely to be a number of factors 
ranging from some residents not having knowledge of how to dispose 
of their food waste, some being too busy with other priorities and 
others finding themselves without a kitchen caddy for a variety of 
reasons.  

  
• There was anecdotal confusion about what is recyclable and what is 

not, with one councillor reporting that they had spent time at a recycling 
plant separation line and had seen items such as used cat litter being 
disposed of in the recycling. There could therefore be opportunities for 
targeted education informed by the compositional analysis results as 
well as local intelligence that could be collected by waste collection 
staff. 
  

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Leather and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the results of the Waste Composition Analysis carried out in October 2022 
be noted; and 
  
(b) the proposed actions detailed in Section 6 of the report be approved. 
  
  

* 33   Budget Proposal for 2023/24 - Allocation of Underspend 
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/8) which detailed the 2021/22 
underspend and proposed allocation of this. 
  
The proposals outlined in the report, to use the underspend from previous 
years to focus on a Food Waste Project, were in direct response to the results 
of the Residual Waste Compositional Analysis, and the need to address levels 
of food waste being disposed of in the residual waste.  
  
The report also outlined a proposal regarding a sum of £25,000 previously 
agreed by the committee for convergence work as well as plans regarding the 
creation of a part-time Clean Devon Liaison Officer post to assist the 
partnership in its key priorities. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Leather, SECONDED by Councillor Williams and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the allocation of the underspend of £57,895 towards a food waste 
campaign in 2023/24 be approved; 
  



5 
DEVON AUTHORITIES STRATEGIC WASTE COMMITTEE 

22/02/23 
 

 

(b) the use of the previously-agreed £25,000 sum for convergence be 
approved for use towards the food waste campaign; 
  
(c) the Clean Devon Liaison Officer plans be noted. 
  
  

* 34   Future Meetings 
 
Future meetings were noted as: 
  
28 June 2023, 2.15pm 
17 October 2023, 2.15pm 
21 February 2024, 2.15pm 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.18 pm and finished at 4.11 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

